

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Thomas, Champagne, Taylor and McDevitt

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS AGENCIES FOR PARAPROFESSIONAL CARE SERVICES AS A RESULT OF RATE INCREASE

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 726 of 2004 authorized, among other things, the continuation of the contractual relationship with ENS Health Care Management, LLC d/b/a Interim Health Care of New York and Visiting Nurse Association of Albany Home Care Corporation (the "Agencies") for paraprofessional care services under the Long Term Home Health Care Program and Certified Home Health Agency Program, said agreements to terminate upon thirty (30) days notice by either party, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 726 of 2004 also included a provision that no further resolutions would be necessary to indefinitely continue the agreements, unless there was a change in rates, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services has been advised by the Agencies that effective January 1, 2012, there will be changes in their rates, which rates differ from the rates originally authorized in Resolution No. 726 of 2004 and, as a result, amendments are now necessary to the agreements and Resolution No. 726 of 2004, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the rates shown on Resolution No. 726 of 2004 for the following Agencies, be and hereby are, amended as follows:

CONTRACTOR/ AGENCY

ENS Health Care Management, LLC d/b/a Interim Health Care of New York

Visiting Nurse Association of Albany Home Care Corporation

and be if further

PURPOSE

Paraprofessional Care Services -LTHHCP & CHHA

Paraprofessional Care Services -LTHHCP & CHHA

ESTIMATED CONTRACT AMOUNTS/RATES

Home Health Aide \$20.00/hr Personal Care Aide \$20.00/hr Housekeeper \$19.50/hour

Home Health Aide \$21.94/hr Personal Care Aide \$21.41/hr

RESOLUTION NO. 698 OF 2011

PAGE 2 OF 2

RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute amendment agreements with the Agencies showing the above rate changes, effective January 1, 2012, in the form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the agreements with the Agencies, as well as all other terms and conditions of Resolution No. 726 of 2004 regarding these agreements, remain in full force and effect.